

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 94-2494
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hancock County Court
JOHN R. DOUGHERTY,	:	of Appeals, Third
	:	Appellate District
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

---

Kathleen McGarry (0038707) (Counsel of Record)  
Michael J. Benza (0061454)  
John B. Heasley (0059914)  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
8 East Long Street - 11th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394

Counsel for Appellant,  
John R. Dougherty

Robert J. Fry (0020664) (Counsel of Record)  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Hancock County, Ohio  
116 West Lima Street  
Findlay, Ohio 45840  
(419) 424-7089

Counsel for Appellee,  
State of Ohio

Charles D. Weisselberg (Calif. 105015) (Counsel of Record)  
Michael J. Brennan (Calif. 40436)

Dennis E. Curtis (Calif. 97268)  
Carrie L. Hempel (Calif. 126713)  
U.S.C. Post-Conviction Justice Project  
University of Southern California Law Center  
University Park  
Los Angeles, California 90089-0071  
(213) 740-2528; (213) 740-2586

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
National Legal Aid and Defender Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	viii
<b>INTEREST OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u></b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW</b> .....	5
<b><u>Proposition of Law No. I: Every criminal defendant is entitled to the assistance of counsel on appeal and to an appellate decision that is based upon the merits of the case</u></b> .....	5
<b>A. <u>When The State Affords The Right To Appeal, That Right Must Be Meaningful</u></b> .....	5
 <b>Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law IA:</b>	
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	6
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	6
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	6,7
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	6
Bundy v. Wilson, 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	6,7
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2953.02 (Page 1993) .....	6
OHIO CONST., art. IV, § 2(B)(2)(a)(ii) (Page 1979) .....	6
Sub.H.J.R. No. 15 .....	6
Fourteenth Amendment to United States Constitution, Due Process Clause .....	6,8
Fourteenth Amendment to United States Constitution, Equal Protection Clause .....	6,9
Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	6
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	6

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	7
State v. Sims, 27 Ohio St.2d 79, 272 N.E.2d 87 (1971) .....	7
State v. Catlino, 10 Ohio St.2d 183, 226 N.E.2d 109 (1967) .....	7
Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487 (1963) .....	7
State ex rel. Spirko v. Judges of the Court of Appeals, Third Appellate District, 27 Ohio St.3d 13, 501 N.E.2d 625 (1986) .....	7,8
Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	7
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	8
Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	8
State v. Johnson, 24 Ohio St.3d 87, 494 N.E.2d 1061 (1986) .....	8
<b>B. <u>A Meaningful Appeal Is An Appeal With The Assistance of An Attorney, And A Decision Based On The Merits Of The Case</u> .....</b>	<b>9</b>

**Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law IB:**

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution Due Process Clause .....	9
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution Equal Protection Clause .....	9
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	9
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution Assistance of Counsel .....	9
Freels v. Hills, 843 F.2d 958 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 997 (1988) .....	9
State v. Watson, 61 Ohio St.3d 1, 572 N.E.2d 97 (1991) .....	9
In re Petition of Brown, 49 Ohio St.3d 222, 551 N.E.2d 954 (1990) .....	9
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	10

Gilbert v. Sowders, 646 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	10
Olson v. Hart, 965 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	10
Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court, 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<b>Proposition of Law No. II: The appointment of an overburdened appellate attorney is the denial of the right to counsel, and violates the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b><u>A. The Appointment Of An Overburdened Lawyer Who Is Unable To File A Brief Is The Constructive Denial Of Counsel .....</u></b>	<b>11</b>
 <b>Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law IIA:</b>	
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	
Assistance of Counsel .....	11
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	
Due Process Clause .....	11
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	
Equal Protection Clause .....	11,14
Austin v. United States, 115 S.Ct. 380 (1994) .....	11
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	12,13
McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, District 1, 486 U.S. 429 (1988) .....	12
Swenson v. Bosler, 386 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	12
Entsminger v. Iowa, 386 U.S. 748 (1967) .....	13
Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	13
Freels v. Hills, 843 F.2d 958 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 997 (1988) .....	13
United States v. Burnett, 989 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
State v. Duncan, 57 Ohio App.2d 83, 385 N.E.2d 323 (1978) .....	13
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	13
In re Miami County Grand Jury Directive to Creager, 82 Ohio App.3d 269, 611 N.E.2d 881 (1992) .....	14
Cleaver v. Bordenkircher, 634 F.2d 1010 (6th Cir. 1980), cert. denied sub nom., Sowers v. Cleaver, 451 U.S. 1008 (1981) .....	14
Harris v. Champion, 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	14
Coe v. Thurman, 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<b>B. <u>The Inability To File A Brief Is Per Se Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</u></b> .....	<b>15</b>

**Argument in Support of Proposition of Law IIB:**

Sixth Amendment to United States Constitution Assistance of Counsel .....	15,16
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15,17,20
State v. Watson, 61 Ohio St.3d 1, 572 N.E.2d 97 (1991) .....	15
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	16
Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	16
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	16
Freels v. Hills, 843 F.2d 958 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 997 (1988) .....	17
State v. Miller, 44 Ohio App.3d 42, 541 N.E.2d 105 (1988) .....	17
In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender, 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
Hatten v. State, 561 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. Preface (Page 1994) .....	19

OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. DR 6-101(A)(1) (Page 1994) ..... 19

OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. DR 6-101(A)(2) (Page 1994) ..... 19

In re Sherlock, 37 Ohio App.3d 204, 525 N.E.2d 512 (1987) ..... 19

Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980) ..... 20

State v. Gillard, 64 Ohio St. 3d 304, 595 N.E.2d 878 (1992) ..... 20

State v. Haberek, 47 Ohio App.3d 35, 546 N.E.2d 1361 (1988) ..... 20

**Proposition of Law No. III: Because every criminal defendant is entitled to an appellate decision based on the merits of the case, an appellate court may not dismiss a criminal appeal simply because a lawyer did not file a brief on time ..... 20**

**Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law III:**

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982) ..... 21

DeHart v. Aetna Life Insur. Co., 69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E. 2d 644 (1982) ..... 21

Russo v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 36 Ohio App.3d 175, 521 N.E.2d 1116  
(1987) ..... 21

Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Industries, Inc., 709 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22
Gilbert v. Sowders, 646 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	22
People of the Territory of Guam v. Reyes, 800 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22
State v. Erwin, 554 P.2d 236 (Haw. 1976) .....	22
Molinaro v. New Jersey, 396 U.S. 365 (1970) .....	22
United States v. Devalle, 894 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	22
Boyd v. Cowan, 519 F.2d 182 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	22
Baker v. Kaiser, 929 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	23
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	23
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	23
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	23
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2929.05(A) (Page 1993) .....	23
State v. Holloway, 38 Ohio St.3d 239, 527 N.E.2d 831 (1988), cert. denied sub nom., Holloway v. Ohio, 492 U.S. 925 (1989) .....	24
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2929.05(A) (Page 1993) .....	24
State v. Jenkins, 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984), cert. denied sub nom., Jenkins v. Ohio, 472 U.S. 1032 (1985) .....	24
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	24
Skitka v. State, 579 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1989) .....	25
Woods v. State, 595 So.2d 264 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	25
Young v. State, 580 So.2d 301 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	25
State v. Pitner, 582 A.2d 163 (Vt. 1990) .....	25
Hooper v. State, 833 S.W.2d 769 (Ark. 1992) .....	25



State v. Hughes, 587 So.2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 1991), writ denied, 590 So.2d 1197 (1992) .....	26
Robinson v. State, 790 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	26
Brasher v. State, 555 So.2d 184 (Ala. Ct. App. 1988) .....	26
<b>Proposition of Law No. IV: In its remand order, this Court should take appropriate measures to ensure that appointed counsel have sufficient time and resources to provide quality representation</b> .....	26
<b>Authorities in Support of Proposition of Law IV:</b>	
Rules of Superintendence for Courts of Common Pleas, Rule 65 .....	26,29,31
Rules of Superintendence for Courts of Common Pleas, Rule 65, § III(A) .....	28
Rules of Superintendence for Courts of Appeals Proposed Rule 5 .....	28,29
Rules of Superintendence for Courts of Common Pleas, Proposed Rule 65, § VI(B)(2) .....	29
NLADA, Standards for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases Std. 6.1 ("Workload") (1987) .....	29
ABA, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases Guideline 6.1 ("Workload") (1989) .....	29
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function Std. 4-1.2(b) (3d ed. 1993) .....	29
IND. CODE ANN. R. CRIM. P. 24(J)(2) (Burns 1994). . . . .	29
GA. CODE ANN. R. CT. 29.8(B) (Michie 1994). . . . .	29
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.53(4) (West 1988). . . . .	29
NLADA, <u>Indigent Defense Caseloads and Common Sense: An</u> <u>Update</u> 18-19 (1992). .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

**APPENDICES** ..... 34

**APPENDIX A**

Excerpts from NLADA, Standards for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death  
Penalty Cases (1987) ..... 35

**APPENDIX B**

Excerpts from ABA, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death  
Penalty Cases (1989) ..... 38

**APPENDIX C**

Excerpts from NLADA, Indigent Defense Caseloads and Common Sense: An Update 18-19  
(1992) ..... 41

**PROOF OF SERVICE** ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) . . . . .	12, 13, 16
Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965) . . . . .	7
Austin v. United States, 115 S.Ct. 380 (1994) . . . . .	11, 12
Baker v. Kaiser, 929 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	23
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) . . . . .	6
Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977) . . . . .	8
Boyd v. Cowan, 519 F.2d 182 (6th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
Brasher v. State, 555 So.2d 184 (Ala. Ct. App. 1988) . . . . .	26
Bundy v. Wilson, 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	6, 7
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	13
Cleaver v. Bordenkircher, 634 F.2d 1010 (6th Cir. 1980), cert. denied sub nom., Sowders v. Cleaver, 451 U.S. 1008 (1981) . . . . .	14
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738 (1990) . . . . .	23
Coe v. Thurman, 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980) . . . . .	20
DeHart v. Aetna Life Insur. Co., 69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E. 2d 644 (1982) . . . . .	21
Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963) . . . . .	7, 9
Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487 (1963) . . . . .	7
Entsminger v. Iowa, 386 U.S. 748 (1967) . . . . .	13

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	6, 9, 16, 17
Freels v. Hills, 843 F.2d 958 (6th Cir.) .....	9, 13, 17
Gilbert v. Sowders, 646 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	10, 22
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	24
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	6, 7, 9
Harris v. Champion, 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	14
Hatten v. State, 561 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
Hooper v. State, 833 S.W.2d 769 (Ark. 1992) .....	25
In re Miami County Grand Jury Directive to Creager, 82 Ohio App.3d 269, 611 N.E.2d 881, (1992) .....	24
In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender, 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
In re Petition of Brown, 49 Ohio St.3d 222, 551 N.E.2d 954 (1990) .....	9
In re Sherlock, 37 Ohio App.3d 204, 525 N.E.2d 512 (1987) .....	19
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	6
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	10, 21
McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, District 1, 486 U.S. 429 (1988) .....	12
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	6
Molinaro v. New Jersey, 396 U.S. 365 (1970) .....	22
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	8
Olson v. Hart, 965 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	10
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	23

Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	13, 16
People of the Territory of Guam v. Reyes, 800 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22
Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court, 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	10
Robinson v. State, 790 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	26
Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	6
Russo v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 36 Ohio App.3d 175, 521 N.E.2d 1116 (1987) .....	21
Skitka v. State, 579 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1989) .....	25

State ex rel. Spirko v. Judges of the Court of Appeals, Third Appellate District, 27 Ohio St.3d 13, 501 N.E.2d 625 (1986) .....	7, 8
State v. Catlino, 10 Ohio St.2d 183, 226 N.E.2d 109 (1967) .....	7
State v. Duncan, 57 Ohio App.2d 83, 385 N.E.2d 323 (1978) .....	13
State v. Erwin, 554 P.2d 236 (Haw. 1976) .....	22
State v. Gillard, 64 Ohio St. 3d 304, 595 N.E.2d 878 (1992) .....	20
State v. Haberek, 47 Ohio App.3d 35, 546 N.E.2d 1361 (1988) .....	20
State v. Holloway, 38 Ohio St.3d 239, 527 N.E.2d 831 (1988), cert. denied sub nom., Holloway v. Ohio, 492 U.S. 925 (1989) .....	23
State v. Hughes, 587 So.2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 1991), writ denied, 590 So.2d 1197 (1992) .....	26
State v. Jenkins, 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984), cert. denied sub nom., Jenkins v. Ohio, 472 U.S. 1032 (1985) .....	24
State v. Johnson, 24 Ohio St.3d 87, 494 N.E.2d 1061 (1986) .....	8
State v. Miller, 44 Ohio App.3d 42, 541 N.E.2d 105 (1988) .....	17
State v. Pitner, 582 A.2d 163 (Vt. 1990) .....	25
State v. Sims, 27 Ohio St.2d 79, 272 N.E.2d 87 (1971) .....	7
State v. Watson, 61 Ohio St.3d 1, 572 N.E.2d 97 (1991) .....	9, 15
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13, 15-17, 20
Swenson v. Bosler, 386 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	12, 13
United States v. Burnett, 989 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
United States v. Devalle, 894 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	22
Woods v. State, 595 So.2d 264 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	25

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) ..... 23

Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Industries, Inc., 709 F.2d 585  
(9th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

Young v. State, 580 So.2d 301 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) ..... 25



Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.53(4) (West 1988) .....	29
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	
Due Process Clause .....	6-11, 14, 15, 20, 21
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	
Equal Protection Clause .....	6, 8, 9, 11, 14
GA. CODE ANN. R. CT. 29.8(B) (Michie 1994) .....	29
IND. CODE ANN. R. CRIM. P. 24(J)(2) (Burns 1994) .....	29
OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. Preface (Page 1994) .....	19
OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. DR 6-101(A)(1) (Page 1994) .....	19
OHIO CODE PROF. RESPONS. DR 6-101(A)(2) (Page 1994) .....	19
OHIO CONST., art. IV, § 2(B)(2)(a)(ii) (Page 1979) .....	6
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2929.05(A) (Page 1993) .....	23, 24
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2953.02 (Page 1993) .....	6
Rules of Superintendence for Courts of Appeals,	
Proposed Rule 5 .....	28-30
Rule 65 .....	26-29, 31
Rule 65, § (I)(B)(1) .....	2
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	9, 11, 15, 20
Sub.H.J.R. No. 15 .....	6

Other Authorities:

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and 1993) .....	Defense Function (3d ed. 29
---	--------------------------------

ABA, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) 29

NLADA, Indigent Defense Caseloads and Common Sense: An Update (1992) . . . . . 29

NLADA, Standards for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1987) . . . . . 29

Report of the Task Force to Study Court Costs and Indigent Defense (Sept. 1992) . . . . . 30

The Spangenberg Group, Assessment of Indigent Defense System in Ohio (Apr. 1991) . . . . . 30
